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RS DR AR, (EATUEE R LR IE S,

o [LIEL):
10 2

|
B | EX BH | EX
1 FER (5V) 6 | USBDY+
i 2 HEIE (5V) 7 et
3 | USBDX- 8 | HEMHED
4 | USBDY- 9 | TER
5 | USBDX+ 10 | ZER

EFEUSBY RISIRAT, 1E S BB INMRIRX A, HFEBRIREBBERKRE, &
ISR USBY RIHIREIIRER o
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1) TPM (R 2N E IR EEIHEE)
AT LIZEHETPM (Trusted Platform Module) %2 & TN A8 HR 2 I 3R B2,

i [LEELT
12 2

[ 2]
B | BX B | X
1 LADO 7 LAD3
i 2 VCC3 8 R
R 3 | LaD1 9 | LFRAME
n 4 | FTEm 10 | ZMER
= 5 LAD2 1 SERIRQ
6 LCLK 12 LRESET

12) BAT (sitt)
1 EB St R A R R 45 T 3 PR L TR /R (T3 E TR A CMOS B4R (150 : BHAKBIOSIZ B)Fr B RIFE 77,
YA AR R, SIERMCMOSHIEIRHIRSE R, Eit SR B AREMBRE R,

BRI AR R R it SRS R CMOSEi 4 :

1. BRI, HikREIRE,

2. /DRy R it M FR it EE BT Y, SR — 38, (R
IR L2 B F 2 K & B MRl FR ith B RO IE 514R , iE M EIE
BRI

3. BREmEmE,

4. ¥ FRIBREFEH A

« BRI, 155w K H R Rp R IR SRR IR
& « EHEBAHEERARESHEM, RERNE SRS RR &R,
« BRLEBITERBMSAHERBESH, BRAMIERSNER,
© R, FHiEERM LRI S OR(ERME_L),
o FEIRTOREY B MUK St E AL 2R
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13) CLR_CMOS (;EB&CMOSENIBThRE £ 1)
F AL SR AT LU EARAUBIOSIZ B MR &R, EBIH IR BE, NRIEZEBRCMOSERE
B, 1545 AR LR T 2 K0 & IR Y E I AR 3 SR EORD S,

(B Fi&: —RE1T

@D . HH OMOS BiiR

« TBBRCMOSELHERT, &S HKM,
o FFHLETERE NBIOSE N\ H)~ Fiti& {& (Load Optimized Defaults)s B THINIZ BE(EE
R = MihEi [BIOSTEFIE | M),
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$=KE BIOSEFIXE

BIOS (Basic Input and Output System, E AN H R %) ZHER LHCMOSTE R, iERERGEE
TREFIEENIEESE, TEIEE AT B NIRX(POST, Power-On Self-Test), REFERFIZE
ERHENRIERSEZ, BIOSESTBIOSIRERF, AP KBERBITRERASH, FHMK
EETESRBUTH ERIThEE,

FFHECMOSEIHRFTERIFE ST IR _ERY4BFE AR, EI SR GRRX AN, XEHEHFS
BK, HTRBABRIEN, REERIZIUXEITELIRE,

HEHENBIOSKERRF, BIRFEE, BIOSTE#{TPOSTHY, 2 T <Delete>§2{E Al it \BIOSi& &
EFEEE,

YIBEZEHMBIOS, ATLUE AR FZAIBIOSE#77i%: Q-Flashs{@BIOS,
* Q-Flash ;EAT7EBIOSIZ B2 F W E HBIOSHIE M, L AP ARTHNBRER S, SAATLIERR
B ek & #4BIOS,
+ @BIOS EFJZEWindowsiR(ER G M E FBIOSHIE M, BiF S EEXMEERE, THR E#HK
HhRAHIBIOS,
ETHEQ-Flash X @BIOSHIFMIE AT %, BERKEMEE M [F~RINENE ] - [BIOSEHTF
R | R,

EEFEHBIOS, IMFEHBIOS, FH/AVDEIHIT, LUB R AL AIRIETIE R R SR
- RINABWEHETEBIOSEERFILEME, AATHERIERRAFARENE
ERAFHINE R, REIZBHIRER RFEATRESLAFHLA, iHREFERCMOS
B EEHIE, BBIOSIEEME ZH FLE,
o BBRCMOSILEE, i§5%E %=~ [Mith | 5 [CLR_CMOSHH | Byt B, SiiEEH
=528 [BIOSTEFIZE | — [Load Optimized Defaults | B9i5E AR,

f « EFBIOSHEBENNE, WREEABRTRANBIOSKHIE, RINBWERE

9

BEERENILEAEFRMBIOS BFEEH,
https://www.qgigabyte.com/WebPage/954/amd500-bios.html
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FFHLEE:

BiRFRE, BB THFFHLLogoE &:

GIGABYTE’

IhaEsE

TheE R iR A
<DEL>; BIOS SETUP\Q-FLASH
2 <Delete> §#3# A\ BIOS & B2 FEEHE, siEiT BIOS i EFRFFi#t N\ Q-Flash,

<F12>. BOOT MENU
Boot Menu INEEILIEAREH N BIOS R EREFHMAEIZEMETFNIES FA <> <>
EBREIEARETFVRILE, RIGHE <Enter> BN, RESEHZHMZERIZE .
EE: HEEFAHMEE RERTZRTN. EFFANERENESUEBIOS EERF
R FIRFEEHRE,

<END>: Q-FLASH
2 <End> BILIERFHN BIOS K B FHAEEIEH N Q-Flash,
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FHUE RRRERGREDERF
41 BRERERR

STHBIOSHIIRE T, AT IR RERIER S,

AT EMRERZ T HERAIDIEFISSMIRZIERF, AMREX TR L FERY, BiIERER
ER %t /G, FFIBGIGABYTE APP Centerf2 i, REFT B ERERINIZF . BIEERENRIERLT
BIMERE TR L ERAIDIEHIRMIREIZE, BSZ TS E:

SH—:
BEREMS, BRZEWRTHRBSH=RR, £ [ ZHF5TH\T\SATA RAID/AHCI] TUE T
AMD RAID Preinstall Driverf2 7, 1§ EfE R HEHZIUE,

SHE=.
HEBEERENABANHBITRZRIZEEREN TR, SHNRNEFHOEE IR, HEF

[H5E ] o

SH=.

EFEUSR, #ENRAIDIRZNFE BB ST 432 /5, 1%E4% [AMD-RAID Bottom Device | 3REhFE FF F4 [ T —
H1#HN\, B [AMD-RAID Controller | 3RENF2 5 H4% [ TT—H | HNFTEMIRZIIZRF, ERE,
BRI IERZRRE,

BEERREERTE

7 BRSNS BT RSB )
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4-2 BNEFRR

BIERGZETHE, EREA TRSHIAIGEE T EEITAPP Center F £ H RIS TE F K IX
ETLERFINEIE, 5k [R5 | B#HITRE, (EXMIA[BIOSTEFIZE | H [Settings\IO Ports\
APP Center Download & Install Configuration\ APP Center Download & Install | Bi% & >4 [Enabled ] ),

HWIARTRE [ APEUMY ] FERHI, B3 [ FE | 2$EAPP Center, ZEAPP Center Xfi%
EPARERENRHEFRTEERFGE, BT [RE | ARHTRE,
GIGABYTE'

£ O FRE
pdate 12 E+ HENRAEHRDEEARES)

@ LR, HESLWARGDERE TR,
o BERENIEETEESHRENR,
https://www.qgigabyte.com/WebPage/320/am4-app-center.html?m=sw

o EEREMMEHE S HEEERHFRA,
https://www.qgigabyte.com/WebPage/351/faq.html
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FLE

B 3¢

51 HEEEES
RAID{E %y :
RAID 0 RAID 1 RAID 10
EEHE =2 2 4
B ﬁﬁﬁﬁiﬁﬁ%%%%%d\ﬁ’ﬂ T N (ﬁﬁﬁﬁg%ggiﬁd\
2Y5EThEe No Yes Yes
EHRHER:

R 4FRAID 0. RAID 1%RAID 10, B EMFIFIEKE ERESHENEREHE,
 SATARE#ENSSD, AiAE| HEREE, BERERESRERTENELR,
+ Windows #BIERFRIRIENE,

* ALEMBIRAE,

° Uﬁo

A FHRIEMEM.2 PCle SSD, ik 5 HESATARE & H EIM LB FET

o BEREMBEAEFRHRADEE R,
https://www.qgigabyte.com/WebPage/313/am4-raid.html?m=sw

-27 -




Regulatory Notices

United States of America, Federal Communications Commission Statement

Supplier's Declaration of Conformity
47 CFR § 2.1077 Compliance Information

Product Name: Motherboard
Trade Name: GIGABYTE
Model Number: B550M DS3H AC/B550M DS3H

Responsible Party — U.S. Contact Information: G.B.T. Inc.
Address: 17358 Railroad street, City Of Industry, CA91748
Tel.: 1-626-854-9338

Internet contact information: https://www.gigabyte.com

FCC Compliance Statement:

This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules, Subpart B, Unintentional Radiators.

Operation is subject to the following two conditions: (1) This device may not cause harmful interference, and (2) this
device must accept any interference received, including interference that may cause undesired operation.

The FCC with its action in ET Docket 96-8 has adopted a safety standard for human exposure to radio frequency (RF) electromagnetic energy emitted
by FCC certified equipment. The Intel PRO/Wireless 5000 LAN products meet the Human Exposure limits found in OET Bulletin 65, 2001, and ANSI/
IEEE C95.1, 1992. Proper operation of this radio according to the instructions found in this manual will result in exposure substantially below the FCC's
recommended limits.

The following safety precautions should be observed:
+ Do not touch or move antenna while the unit is transmitting or receiving.
« Do not hold any component containing the radio such that the antenna is very close or touching any exposed parts of the body, especially the face

or eyes, while transmitting.

« Do not operate the radio or attempt to transmit data unless the antenna is connected; if not, the radio may be damaged.

« Use in specific environments:

- The use of wireless devices in hazardous locations is limited by the constraints posed by the safety directors of such environments.
- The use of wireless devices on airplanes is governed by the Federal Aviation Administration (FAA).
- The use of wireless devices in hospitals is restricted to the limits set forth by each hospital.

Antenna use:
In order to comply with FCC RF exposure limits, low gain integrated antennas should be
located at a minimum distance of 7.9 inches (20 cm) or more from the body of all persons.

Explosive Device Proximity Warning

Warning: Do not operate a portable transmitter (such as a wireless network device) near
unshielded blasting caps or in an explosive environment unless the device has been
modified to be qualified for such use.

Antenna Warning
The wireless adapter is not designed for use with high-gain antennas.

Use On Aircraft Caution
Caution: Regulations of the FCC and FAA prohibit airborne operation of radio-frequency
wireless devices because their signals could interfere with critical aircraft instruments.

Other Wireless Devices
Safety Notices for Other Devices in the Wireless Network: Refer to the documentation
supplied with wireless Ethernet adapters or other devices in the wireless network.

Canada, Canada-Industry Notice:

This device complies with Industry Canada license-exempt RSS standard(s). Operation
is subject to the following two conditions:

(1) this device may not cause interference, and

(2) this device must accept any interference, including interference that may cause
undesired operation of the device.

Cet appareil est conforme aux normes Canada d'Industrie de RSS permis-exempt.
L'utilisation est assujetti aux deux conditions suivantes:

(1) le dispositif ne doit pas produire de brouillage préjudiciable, et

(2) ce dispositif doit accepter tout brouillage recu, y compris un brouillage susceptible de
provoquer un fonctionnement indésirable.

Caution: When using IEEE 802.11a wireless LAN, this product s restricted to indoor use
due to its operation in the 5.15-to 5.25-GHz frequency range. Industry Canada requires
this product to be used indoors for the frequency range of 5.15 GHz to 5.25 GHz to
reduce the potential for harmful interference to co-channel mobile satellite systems.
High power radar is allocated as the primary user of the 5.25-to 5.35-GHz and 5.65 to
5.85-GHz bands. These radar stations can cause interference with and/or damage to
this device. The maximum allowed antenna gain for use with this device is 6dBi in order
tocomply with the E.LR.P limit for the 5.25-t0 5.35 and 5.725 to 5.85 GHz frequency range
in point-to-point operation. To comply with RF exposure requirements all antennas should
be located at a minimum distance of 20cm, or the minimum separation distance allowed
by the module approval, from the body of all persons.

Attention: ['uilisation d'un réseau sans fil IEEE802.11a est restreinte & une utilisation en
intérieur a cause du fonctionnement dansla bande de fréquence 5.15-5.25 GHz. Industry
Canada requiert que ce produit soit utilisé & l'intérieur des bétiments pour la bande de
fréquence 5.15-5.25 GHz afin de réduire les possibilités d'interférences nuisibles aux
canaux co-existants des systemes de transmission satellites. Les radars de puissances
ont fait l'objet d'une allocation primaire de fréquences dans les bandes 5.25-5.35 GHz
et5.65-5.85 GHz. Ces stations radar peuvent créer des interférences avec ce produit et/
ou lui étre nuisible. Le gain d'antenne maximum permissible pour une utilisation avec ce
produit est de 6 dBi afin d'étre conforme aux limites de puissance isotropique rayonnée
équivalente (P.R.E.) applicable.

dans les bandes 5.25-5.35 GHz et 5.725-5.85 GHz en fonctionnement point-a-point.
Pour se conformer aux conditions d'exposition de RF toutes les antennes devraient étre
localisées a une distance minimum de 20 cm, ou la distance de séparation minimum
permise par 'approbation du module, du corps de toutes les personnes.

Under Industry Canada regulations, this radio transmitter may only operate using an
antenna of a type and maximum (or lesser) gain approved for the transmitter by Industry
Canada. To reduce potential radio interference to other users, the antenna type and its
gain should be chosen so that the equivalent isotropically radiated power (e.i.r.p.) is not
more than that necessary for successful communication.

Conformément a la réglementation d'Industrie Canada, le présent émetteur radio peut
fonctionner avec une antenne d'un type et d'un gain maximal (ou inférieur) approuvé
pour I'émetteur par Industrie Canada. Dans le but de réduire les risques de brouillage
radio électrique a lintention des autres utilisateurs, il faut choisir le type d'antenne et son
gain de sorte que la puissance isotrope rayonnée équivalente (p.ir.e.) ne dépasse pas
lintensité né ire & I'établi dune icati isfai

European Union (EU) CE D on of C y
This device complies with the following directives: Electromagnetic Compatibility
Directive 2014/30/EU, Low-voltage Directive 2014/35/EU, Radio Equipment Directive
2014/53/EU, ErP Directive 2009/125/EC, RoHS directive (recast) 2011/65/EU & the
2015/863 Statement.

This product has been tested and found to comply with all essential requirements of
the Directives.

European Union (EU) RoHS (recast) Directive 2011/65/EU & the European
Commission Delegated Directive (EU) 2015/863 Statement

GIGABYTE products have not intended to add and safe from hazardous substances
(Cd, Pb, Hg, Cr+6, PBDE, PBB, DEHP, BBP, DBP and DIBP). The parts and
components have been carefully selected to meet RoHS requirement. Moreover,
we at GIGABYTE are continuing our efforts to develop products that do not use
internationally banned toxic chemicals.
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Waste ical &

CE do de

pean Union (EU) C
(WEEE) Directive Statement
GIGABYTE will fulfill the national laws as interpreted from the 2012/19/EU WEEE
(Waste Electrical and Electronic Equipment) (recast) directive. The WEEE Directive
specifies the treatment, collection, recycling and disposal of electric and electronic
devices and their components. Under the Directive, used equipment must be marked,
collected separately, and disposed of properly.

WEEE Symbol Statement
The symbol shown below is on the product or on its packaging, which
indicates that this product must not be disposed of with other waste.
Instead, the device should be taken to the waste collection centers for
activation of the treatment, collection, recycling and disposal
procedure.

I
For more information about where you can drop off your waste
equipment for recycling, please contact your local government office, your
household waste disposal service or where you purchased the product for details of
environmentally safe recycling.

Battery Information
European Union—Disposal and recycling information
GIGABYTE Recycling Program (available in some regions)

)54

This symbol indicates that this product and/or battery should not be disposed of with
household waste. You must use the public collection system to return, recycle, or treat
them in compliance with the local regulations.

End of Life Directives-Recycling

The symbol shown below is on the product or on its packaging, which
@ indicates that this product must not be disposed of with other waste.
Instead, the device should be taken to the waste collection centers for
activation of the treatment, collection, recycling and disposal
procedure.
Déclaration de Conformité aux Directives de I'Union européenne (UE)
Cet appareil portant la marque CE est conforme aux directives de I'UE suivantes:
directive Compatibilité Electromagnétique 2014/30/UE, directive Basse Tension
2014/35/UE, directive équipements radioélectriques 2014/53/UE, la directive RoHS Il
2011/65/UE & la déclaration 2015/863.

La conformité & ces directives est évaluée sur la base des normes européennes
harmonisées applicables.

European Union (EU) CE:

Este produto com a marcagéo CE estdo em conformidade com das seguintes
Diretivas UE: Diretiva Baixa Tensdo 2014/35/EU; Diretiva CEM 2014/30/EU; Diretiva
RSP 2011/65/UE e a declaragéo 2015/863.

A conformidade com estas diretivas ¢ verificada utilizando as normas europeias
harmonizadas.

CE Declaracién de conformidad

Este producto que llevan la marca CE cumplen con las siguientes Directivas de la
Unién Europea: Directiva EMC 2014/30/EU, Directiva de bajo voltaje 2014/35/EU,
Directiva de equipamentos de radio 2014/53/EU, Directiva RoHS 2011/65/EU y la
Declaracion 2015/863.

El cumplimiento de estas directivas se evalla mediante las normas europeas
armonizadas.

CE Dichiarazione di conformita

| prodotti con il marchio CE sono conformi con una o pili delle seguenti Direttive UE,
come applicabile: Direttiva EMC 2014/30/UE, Direttiva sulla bassa tensione 2014/35/
UE, Direttiva di apparecchiature radio 2014/53/UE, Direttiva RoHS 2011/65/EU e
Dichiarazione 2015/863.

La conformita con tali direttive viene valutata utilizzando gli Standard europei
armonizzati applicabili.

Deklaracja zgodnosci UE Unii Europejskle]

L ie jest zgodne z : Dyrektywa Sci
elektromagnetycznej 2014/30/UE, Dyrektywa niskonapigciowej 2014/35/UE, Dyrektywa
urzadzen radiowych 2014/53/UE, Dyrektywa RoHS 2011/65/UE i dyrektywa2015/863.
Niniejsze urzadzenie zostato poddane testom i stwierdzono jego zgodno$¢ z
wymaganiami dyrektywy.

ES ProhlaSeni o shodé

Toto zafizeni spliiuje Smémice o El & ilité 2014/30/
EU, Smérnice o Nizkém napéti 2014/35/EU, Smérnice o radiovych zafizenich
2014/53/EU, Smérnice RoHS 2011/65/EU a 2015/863.

Tento produkt byl testovan a bylo shledano, Ze spliiuje vSechny zakladni pozadavky
smémic.

EK megfeleldségi nyilatkozata

A termék megfelelnek az alabbi iranyelvek és szabvanyok kovetelményeinek, azok
a k\a\lnaswdopomjaban ervenyes aktuahs valtozataban: EMC iranyelv 2014/30/
EU, Ki iltség(i villamos b k 6 |ranyelv 2014/35/EU,
radiéberendezések irdnyelv 2014/53/EU RoHS iranyelv 2011/65/EU és 2015/863.

AnqAwon ouppoépewong EE

Eival o€ ouppopewon pe Tig diatagelg Twv mapakdrw Odnyiwv Tng Eupwaikig
Koivémrag: O3nyia 2014/30/EE oxeTika pe TV nAeKTpOPayvNTIKA oupBaréTnta,
QOodnyia xaunAf Téon 2014/35/EU, Odnyia 2014/53/EE ot padioeomhiopd, Odnyia
RoHS 2011/65/EE kai 2015/863.

Dieses Produkte mit CE Kennzelchnung erquen folgenden EU-F EMV- H oups won He uursg s 06”‘”“ agiohoyeira ypnototroIvTa Ta loxbovia
Richtlinie 2014/30/EU, 014/35/EU, F Richtlinie pHOVIO mpérumia.

2014/53/EU, RoHS-Richtlinie 2011/65/EU erfiillt und die 2015/863 Erklarung.

Die Konformitat mit diesen Richtlinien wird unter g der entsp

Standards zurEuropaischen Normierung beurteilt

European Community Radio E t Directive Ci Stat

This equipment complies with all the requirements and other relevant provisions of Radio Equipment Directive 2014/53/EU.
This equipment is suitable for home and office use in all the European Community Member States and EFTA Member States.

The low band 5.15 -5.35 GHz is for indoor use only.

DK | EE | EL|ES | FI | FR | HR

HU|IE | IS | IT | LI | LT |LU

AT | BE |BG | CH | CY | CZ | DE

LV | MT | NL | PL | PT | RO | SE

Sl | SK | TR | UK

NCC Wireless Statements | R 4% :R (B & & EHR

(TR RS VR E T A

(1) HUSEREI (DR o JREA » AE]
TERIIRE - (B2

FTSUEEIE - AT ETEIE(S - FEREEE

R TR MR T8 -

() EE@%W AT B 2 R

Korea KCC NCC Wireless Statement:

525GHz-5,35 GHz L &1 & AM&3t= R4 A=

Japan Wireless Statement:

5.15 GHz 7 ~5.35 GHz % : B HDEF,

EHEHE R RIS

PSR A S E B R ~ IIRTR e st 2 s
AR Z M SR AR 2 2 TR

EEHLS 4

LA - [ETRNER] - SelE =
o ARDER SRS MR 2 BRI (E B

ZE

LA RE A8 SH= S HBHEILICE.
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Wireless module approvals:

To identify your Motherboard version or revision number, look for "REV: X.X" printed on the PCB on the top left comner of the Motherboard. For

example, "REV:1.0" means the revision of the motherboard is 1.0.

Motherboard revision no.:

Wireless module manufacturer, model name:

B550M DS3HAC rev. 1.5

Realtek Semiconductor Corp. RTL8821CE

B550M DS3HAC rev. 1.6

Realtek Semiconductor Corp. RTL8822CE

Approvals for wireless module RTL8821CE:

2.4GHz: NR-ETA/5229-RLO(NR)
5GHz: NR-ETA/5230-RLO(NR)

Qatar CRA:
CRA/SA/2016/R-5932

X EAHA

2
=3 Realtek Seminconductor Corp./China

United States FCC: Japan #B A : Serbia: A
FCCID: TX2-RTL8821CE m 201-163301 CCAF16LP2411T5
Canada ISED: 6_5 A A
IC: 6317A-RTL8821CE T 105 19
Australia ACMA: 5.15~5.35GHz RAIRTE Singapore IMDA: Ukraine:
5.15~5.35GHz indoor use only ‘Complies with \‘y
IMDA standards (
Jordan TRC:
TRC/SS72016/556 Dnosas2 UATR109
China CMIIT: Mexico IFT: South Korea NRRA: United Kingdom:
CMIT ID: 2016AJ7893(M) RCPRERT17-0354 UK
Europe: Oman TRA: MSIP-CRM-RTK-RTL8821CE cAa
Applicant number: D090024
Approval number: TRA/TA-R/3850/17 1 1. geaitek seminconductor Corp.
29 RTLEB21CE
India WPC: ASHY

Approvals for wireless module

RTL8822CE:

United States FCC:

FCCID: TX2-RTL8822CE
Canada ISED:

1C: 6317A-RTL8822CE

India WPC:
2.4GHz: SR-ETA/20189289

5GHz: SR-ETA/20189288

Pakistan PTA:
Approved by PTA

TAC no.:9.5062/2018

«( CCAI18LP2010T7

China CMIIT:
CMIIT ID: 2018AJ9573 (M)

5.15~5.35GHz BAIIRTE
5.15~5.35GHz indoor use only

IMDA standards
DA106440

‘Australia ACMA: Japan: Qatar CRA: Ukraine:
e [R] 201180775 CRA/SM/2018/R-7497
=, Singapore IMDA:
=
Complies with UATRO052

United Kingdom:

Europe: c €

Mexico IFT:
RCPRERT18-2159

South Korea NRRA:

Oman TRA:
Applicant number: D090024

Approval number: TRA/TA-R/6635/18

R-C-RTK-RTL8822CE

1.4/ %: Realtek Seminconductor Corp.
e e

22:2019/03
5125 3 Realtek Seminconductor Corp /China

K
CA
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China RoHS Compliance Statement

hE (EFBRFEFrabiLBEEERG) RTFHiREA

AT EFAZ RGP, YAPABREELREREGLLR, HETEREFHEFHEF~REK
SAEEAREEEM, BHEHZA LA FESIAT R EEANE R RN @7 A,

T 45 F PR
Environment-friendly use period

n IARRIEHIR(HE), BTRSFETAENEENRASREINEHRT, BFBSTaM
109 FresemasresraraxmEsnmEsRamtAL. W EAFERENRR,

FaPHEURNEHRRAE:
BEMR
EERR _ .

A & & Fayi:] SREE SR FRE

(Pb) (Hg) (cd) (cr) (PBB) (PBDE)
PCB#R o o o o o o
LG RRE x o o o o o
S REAMEHEH x o o o o o
ERERR x [¢) o ¢} o o
WENEF TR x o o o o o
INERIE SE RS R & x [¢) [¢) o o o
RESR ¢} o o o o o
BhIEFI, BOAE, HREREMIE o o o [e) o o

ARRAEARAE SUT 11364 HIRE S o

O: RRZAEMRIEZIB MG HRME K& B GBIT 26572 MEMREZEKU T
x: RNZAEYREDEZBHHE DRV BRE S BB GBIT 26572 MEMREEK,
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pERERERRSRRERIEF

FEMRR, BSEEAEERENER R, EERE—— R, EUEE
ATHREEBEDEZERER A ERBNTEECRRE I, FEEUIRERE~REAER

EARRERIEFNIEAHZERTFHIA,

EXTFRETHRERRSERERIEFRZANT:

i
2.

10.
1.

HEMENERmREPEARENMERN(AEESEE X)) AT EPERRERA T ZEH,

HEATXMNBEX X (REBRE) £E, 28 EANERNREHEAERENRETRRME

3F (RE=EEMENREHIE ) BB RIERS MSMIERREN, WIREREMEEER

RIEH IERBCAEF P (RIS O EEN T 2B EZZ] KIRENERERS (RR=ZE£RR).

REATMHTEXE X (FEHBRE ) RENREERRER =8 NERERERS.

(1) HHREHEEMMELZ EXEFIATHE R EIER ZZ 2 EBRR,

(2) INEFRELEHEEMMI L ESEFKIAFTHBREIE, NEXEENLEHEEZRIERS.
HEIRERRERRERIF UEATEPEARENEEN(FEESEEMX)ETEXEEN
IR EER R,

REPEANREMET S BREEERRBREREME(SEX), BAREERARLTER~RITEF,
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